
1 
 

REGULATION 

FACULTY STANDARDS OF CONDUCT AND PERFORMANCE 

Mission 

     In recognition of the magnitude of the responsibility inherent in the teaching process and by virtue of the desire for the 
respect and confidence of their colleagues, students, parents and the community, teachers are to be guided in their conduct by 
their commitment to their students and their profession. 

Principle I:  Commitment to Students 

     The teacher shall strive to help each student realize his or her potential as a worthy and effective member of society.  The 
teacher must work to stimulate the spirit of inquiry, the acquisition of knowledge and understanding and the thoughtful 
information of worthy goals. 

In fulfillment of the obligation to the student, the teacher 

1. Shall not unreasonably restrain the student from independent action in the pursuit of learning. 
2. Shall not unreasonably deny the student access to varying points of view. 
3. Shall not deliberately suppress or distort subject matter relevant to the student’s progress. 
4. Shall make reasonable effort to protect the student from conditions harmful to learning or to health and safety. 
5. Shall not intentionally expose the student to embarrassment or disparagement. 
6. Shall not on the basis of race, color, creed, sex, national origin, marital status, political or religious beliefs, family, 

social or cultural background or sexual orientation, unfairly 
a.  exclude any student from participation in any program. 
b.  deny benefits to any student. 
c.  grant any advantage to any student. 

7. Shall not use professional relationships with students for private advantage. 
8. Shall not disclose information about students obtained in the course of professional service, unless disclosure serves 

a compelling professional purpose and is permitted by law or is required by law. 

Principle II:  Commitment to the Profession 

     The teaching profession is vested by the public with a trust and responsibility requiring the highest ideals of professional 
service. 

     In order to assure that the quality of the service of the teaching profession meets the expectations of the state and its 
citizens, the teacher shall exert every effort to raise professional standards, fulfill professional responsibilities with honor and 
integrity, promote a climate that encourages the exercise of professional judgment, achieve conditions which attract persons 
worthy of the trust to careers in education and assist in preventing the practice of the profession by unqualified persons. 

     In fulfillment of the obligation to the profession, the teacher 

1. Shall not in an application for a professional position deliberately make a false statement or fail to disclose a material 
fact related to competency and qualifications. 

2. Shall not misrepresent his/her professional qualifications. 
3. Shall not assist any entry into the profession of a person known to be unqualified in respect to character, education or 

other relevant attributes. 
4. Shall not knowingly make a false statement concerning the qualifications of a candidate for a professional position. 
5. Shall not assist an unqualified person in the unauthorized practice of the profession. 
6. Shall not disclose information about colleagues obtained in the course of professional service unless disclosure serves a 

compelling professional purpose or is required by law. 
7. Shall not knowingly make false or malicious statements about a colleague. 
8. Shall not accept any gratuity, gift or favor that might impair or appear to influence professional decisions or actions. 

 
 
 

 



2 
 

Principle III:  Dismissal and Not Reemployed 

Subject to the provisions of the Teacher Due Process Act of 1990, a career teacher may be dismissed or not reemployed for 

1. Willful neglect of duty 
2. Repeated negligence in performance of duty 
3. Mental or physical abuse to a child 
4. Incompetence 
5. Instructional ineffectiveness 
6. Unsatisfactory teaching performance 
7. Any reason involving moral turpitude 

Subject to the provisions of the Teacher Due Process Act, a probationary teacher may be dismissed or not reemployed for 
cause.  A teacher convicted of a felony shall be dismissed or not reemployed unless a presidential or gubernatorial pardon has 
been issued.  A teacher may be dismissed, refused employment or not reemployed after a finding that such person has engaged 
in criminal sexual activity or sexual misconduct that has impeded the effectiveness of the individual’s performance of school 
duties. 

     Note:  “Criminal sexual activity” means the commission of an act as defined in Section 886 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma 
Statutes, which is the act of sodomy.  “Sexual misconduct” means the soliciting or imposing of criminal sexual activity. 

References:  Standard of Accreditation of Elementary, Middle, Secondary and Area Vocational and Technical Level Schools, 
State Department of Education, pp. 225-227. 

FACULTY/TEACHER ETHICS 

The Board of Education expects all members of the faculty to maintain high standards of conduct.  These standards include the 
following: 

 The maintenance of fair and courteous professional relationships with pupils, parents, staff members and others. 

 The maintenance of their own efficiency, effectiveness and knowledge of developments in their fields of work. 

 The transaction of all official business with the properly designated authorities of the school system, other school 
districts and the State Department of Education.   

 The establishment of friendly and professional cooperation between the community and the school district.  

  The placement of the welfare of the students as the first concern of the school district. 

 Restraint from using school contacts and privileges to promote partisan politics, sectarian religious views or selfish 
propaganda of any kind.   

 The proper use and protection of all school properties, equipment and materials.  

  The use of constructive criticism toward improvement of the school system. 

LENGTH OF WORK DAY 

 All support staff must clock-in each day.  Teachers will report at 7:30 am and remain until 3:30 pm.  Support personnel will 
report at 7:30 am and remain until 3:30 pm.   Teachers should attend school activities held at night or during the day if their 
class is participating.  Teachers are required to attend all assemblies and to supervise all students. All staff should check their 
mailboxes and school email each morning by 8:00 a.m. for bulletins, instructions, and special notices or announcements. 

 Teachers should make careful use of their conference period and should not leave the campus without consulting the Principal 
and signing the authorized form to leave the campus.  The time should be utilized for planning and preparation and for 
conferences with students, parents, and the principal.  Teachers will be in their assigned location by 7:30 a.m. each morning. 

When leaving the building at the close of the school day, staff will turn off the central heat and air, the lights, and lock the door 
to your classroom.  All windows should be closed and locked.  All overtime by non-certified personnel must be approved prior 
to and by the Superintendent. 

 

 



3 
 

TEACHER PLAN BOOK 

The daily lesson plan book should provide continuity of direction in any discipline area.  The lesson plan book should be 
reflective of what objectives are to be met during a given period, and also what planned activities will be used to meet these 
objectives.  Basic skills objectives and competencies should be coded where applicable.  The plan books should be reflective of 
long-range goals, short-term objectives, and the activities used to meet these goals and objectives. Turn in lesson plans to the 
principal on Friday, for the next week.   

EXTRACURRICULAR PRACTICES 

Teachers who practice any activities after school will provide a controlled environment for the practice.  Sponsors will stay until 
their group has departed. 

CORRESPONDENCE AND COMMUNICATION 

All invitations to guest speakers must be submitted through the administration for approval.  All letters and written material, 
either original or duplicated copies, sent out in the name of Lane School must first obtain the approval of the Superintendent 
and a copy provided to the principal. 

PERMITS TO LEAVE CAMPUS 

Teachers do not have the authority to give students permission to leave campus.  The Superintendent will issue all off-campus 
passes.  If a student is allowed off campus, he/she must sign out in the principal’s office. 

Teachers will not keep a student out of another teacher’s class or cause a student to be tardy to another class without making 
prior arrangements with the teacher concerned. 

ACADEMIC FIELD TRIPS 

Trips of educational value to the students and related to the course content are regarded as essential in order that the 
maximum potential of the course is realized. 

1. Absence from academic classes to participate in field trips may be allowed. 
2. Transportation for field trips shall be on the basis of available funds.   Advance request requires at least two weeks 

advance notice or more if the request has to go through central office.  All requests shall be made through the 
Superintendent at least one week in advance. 

3. Teachers will discuss with the Superintendent proposed field trips before initiating discussion with the students. 
4. Teachers must file a roster to the principal of students participating in the activity at least a day before the activity 

takes place.  It is also the teacher’s responsibility to file a list to the principal of those students who will not attend the 
activity. 

5. Teachers may not take their own children or guests on field trips in school transportation, as our insurance will not 
cover them. 

 
FIELD TRIPS 

 
1. Receive final approval of the Superintendent, and school board, in accordance with board policy, at least one week in 

advance. 
2. The supervising teacher will give the Superintendent a list of the names and grades of the participating students prior 

to the date of the field trip.  Failure to comply with this will cause the field trip to be cancelled. 
3. Be sure that parental consent forms have been signed for each student going on the field trip and filed in the office. 
4. A statement showing the purpose of the trip must be submitted to the administration. 

 
ATTENDANCE AT TEACHER’S MEETING 

When school is closed to permit attendance at an authorized staff meeting all staff should be present unless excused by the 
administration.  Staff should complete an application for absence from duty request if unable to attend.  Staff will secure child 
care for their own children during staff meetings unless notified of provided onsite childcare. In-Service staff meetings are 
included in this policy. 

 



4 
 

FACULTY COOPERATIVE EFFORTS 

The Board of Education believes that each individual teacher or employee should be highly skilled and that cooperative efforts 
among teachers and other employees will enhance the ability of each teacher and magnify the learning opportunities of all 
students. 

Teachers are expected to cooperate with all employees of the school so that the school district may be operated efficiently, and 
cooperative learning programs and activities are encouraged by the Board of Education. 

FACULTY TEACHER’S CONTRACT 

The teacher’s contract shall be binding on both the board and teacher unless mutual agreement exists to terminate the 
contract.  When requesting release from a contract, the teacher shall give the board two weeks’ notice before a release will be 
granted, and then only if a suitable replacement can be found. 

 

EMERGENCY PLANS AND FIRE DRILLS 

The principal and faculty members of each school building will develop and implement fire and emergency procedures for the 
orderly evacuation of all buildings upon the sounding of a distinctive audible signal designated as the fire alarm.  Directions 
indicating where students are to go and the route to be taken should be posted in each classroom.  These procedures will be 
developed to ensure the complete safety of children and other school personnel. 

Fire and emergency drills will be practiced at least two times each semester of the school year.  The first fire drill shall be 
conducted within the first 15 days of each semester.  The second fire drill must occur within the semester.  All students and 
teachers shall participate. 

Each drill shall be documented in writing at each school site.   The records for each fire drill shall be preserved for at least three 
(3) years and made available to the State Fire Marshal or his designee upon request. 

References: 63 O.S. 176 (Section 1043, School Law Book, 1997) Amended by S.B. 764, Section 1, 1994 Legislative Session, State 
Department of Education Accrediting Officer, will verify that fire drills are conducted as required. 

REGULATION EMERGENCY/EVACUATION PLAN 

Purpose 

The purpose of this emergency/evacuation plan is to clearly establish authority and responsibility for administrative actions 
when it becomes necessary to close the school, evacuate students, cancel school activities, delay school openings, provide for 
early dismissal, or change transportation times and/or routes because of disasters, emergencies, inclement weather or other 
reasons. 

Authority 

The Superintendent is responsible for administering the district emergency/evacuation plan.  He/she will establish rules, 
regulations and procedures for administering and using the district’s facilities, equipment, supplies and staff during an 
emergency or disaster.  The Superintendent shall be responsible for the general supervision and welfare of the students and 
staff of the school district.  He/she is authorized to cancel or postpone social events, club meetings, sports events, adult 
programs and other activities that function in various buildings or grounds of the district.  He/she is also authorized to work 
with other agencies as legally required or as necessary.  In the Superintendent’s absence another person shall be delegated this 
authority. 

District Protection 

If an emergency occurs when school is in session, or at other times and under circumstances that would necessitate action by 
school district employees or that would involve the emergency use of school facilities, supplies or equipment, the 
Superintendent is authorized to initiate the emergency/evacuation plan and to take other action required to protect the 
interests of the school district. 



5 
 

Legal Protection 

The Board shall provide liability insurance to include legal counsel to protect its agents, employees and board members for any 
liability resulting from supervision of students during an emergency. 

Guidelines 

1. The Superintendent shall assume responsibility for protection of students, employees, facilities and equipment.  
Police, health and other agencies may be used as necessary. 

2. The emergency and evacuation plans shall function through the administrative chain of command since emergencies 
require spontaneous decisions and immediate actions. 

3. During a major emergency or disaster, deliver students to their homes as soon as such delivery can be organized and 
carried out in an efficient, orderly and safe manner.  A higher authority (police or fire personnel) may direct all 
personnel to evacuate to a specific destination or to provide for mass care. 

4. Students shall be released to parents as soon as such release can be made in an orderly, safe and non disruptive 
manner in accordance with controlled release procedures. 

5. The Superintendent will provide for communication to the board president about the major emergency or disaster at 
the earliest possible time.  Minor emergencies caused by inclement weather, temporary flooding, loss of utilities, 
employee or student disturbances, fire and bomb threats, accidents and breakdown of building equipment may be 
communicated through Board Administration advisement procedures. 

6. The Superintendent will coordinate activities with other agencies affected by the emergency through leadership, 
direction and communication. 

7. Facilities and equipment will be maintained under district jurisdiction of school administrators until the primary 
responsibility of using them and the welfare of the students has been resolved. 

8. Use district supplies, equipment, facilities and staff for the welfare of the students and staff.  To the degree possible, 
a record should be kept for future accountability. 

9. District responsibility for evacuation of students and employees of the district does not imply that district staff, 
facilities and equipment cannot be used in a cooperative effort with other agencies after the primary responsibility is 
complete.  District students attending other schools shall be evacuated in accordance with plans prepared by those 
agencies and will be the responsibilities of those agencies. 

10. Communicate with employees, related agencies and public through an established emergency notification procedure. 
 

REGULATON INCLEMENT WEATHER PROCEDURES 
 

Notification to Parents and Students 
 
When conditions exist which may cause the dismissal of school, students and parents should not call teachers or 
other school-related personnel.  News concerning the dismissal of schools for any reason will be broadcast over KXII 
TV (Channel 10) (Radio) Durant FM 106.3, Atoka Am 1150.  Also an automated call will send out alerts to parents and 
school staff of school closing.  Please keep your contact information current so that you will receive these calls.  
 
Notification to School Personnel 
 
When conditions exist which may endanger the health and safety of students and school personnel, the school district 
will close until such conditions have passed. Also an automated call will send out alerts to parents and school staff of 
school closing.  Please keep your contact information current so that you will receive these calls.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
 

EMERGENCY PLANS AND TERROISTIC THREATS 
 
The Board of Education takes very seriously any threat of violence to the school.  A threat of any kind will not be 
taken lightly.  Quick and appropriate measures will be taken to deal with such circumstances.  Appropriate discipline 
will be taken toward any student found to be responsible for such acts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 
 

REGULATION THREAT PROCEDURES 
 

In the event of a call or notice to the effect that a has been placed anywhere on school grounds, the following 
procedures will be followed: 
 

1. Immediate evacuation of the school and all buildings. 
2. If the call was not received originally by the Fire and Police Departments, their immediate notification is 

required. 
3. A search of the building and premises shall be conducted by the Fire department or the County Sheriff’s 

Deputies. 
4. If a thorough search has been conducted and nothing found, the administrator in charge will notify the Fire 

Department personnel and Sheriff Deputies so that reentry will be permitted. 
5. A request for investigation of the incident should be made to the County Sheriff. 

Any decisions concerning the dismissal of school and subsequent action after the above procedures have been 
followed is the prerogative of the Superintendent. 

REGULATION EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS 

Sheriff ……………………………………………………………………………………..911 or (580) 889-2221 

Fire.…………………………….…………………………………………………………………………………………..911  

Ambulance.…………………………….……………………………………………………………………………….911  

Hospital……………………………………………………………………………………..911 or (580) 889-3333 

Highway Patrol………………..……………………………………………………………………………………….911 

         Superintendent’s Office………………………………………………………………………….(580) 889-2743 
 

SCHOOL VISITORS 
 

The Board of Education believes that parent involvement is one of the ingredients of a successful school.  Parents are 
welcome to visit the school; however, they should stop by the principal’s office and sign in before visiting a classroom.  
Granting permission to visit a classroom in session will be at the option of the school administrator. 
 
Students are not allowed to bring other children as visitors to the classroom. 
 
The Superintendent or Principal shall have the authority to order any person out of the school building and off school 
property when it appears that the presence of such person is a threat to the peaceful conduct of school business and 
school classes.  Any person refusing to leave will be reported to an officer in that he/she may be guilty of a 
misdemeanor, punishable by fine or imprisonment. 
Reference:  70 O.S. 24-131. 

FACULTY LINE OF AUTHORITY 
 

Teachers shall be under the general direction of the Superintendent and immediately responsible to their Principal for 
implementing the policies of the Board of Education.   The Superintendent and Principal shall be involved in the 
selection, assessment, evaluation, retention and promotion of all personnel assigned to the school.  In working with 
faculty, staff or students in the school, central office and other supplementary personnel shall coordinate their 
activities through the Principal and Superintendent. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7 
 

FACULTY PROFESSIONAL GROWTH 
 
The Board of Education believes that teachers need to keep abreast of new knowledge in their field of expertise. 

1. Each Teacher is urged to earn fifteen (15) staff development points each year and shall earn seventy-five 
(75) points over a five-year period. 

2. Teachers are encouraged to attend workshops and conferences in their fields of study. 
3. Teachers are encouraged to attend summer school for refresher courses from time to time. 
4. Counselors are encouraged to complete a minimum of five (5) points each year in programs specifically 

designed for school counselors. 
 

                                                      FACULTY SALARY SCHEDULE 

The Board of Education believes that student instruction is the lifeblood of a school district and that teachers should be 
rewarded for their service.  Therefore, the district will comply with all state teacher salary requirements and will make efforts 
to exceed those requirements whenever possible. 

FACULTY TRAVEL AND EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT 

Faculty may be reimbursed for itemized documented travel expenses provided such expenses are related to the teacher’s 
duties as expressed in the contract with the teacher.  However, if the teacher attends such a conference on personal business 
leave or on leave without pay, then the school district shall not compensate the teacher for travel or documented expenses. 

The function and the cost to be reimbursed must be approved by the Superintendent prior to the event.  Faculty members shall 
submit in writing to the Superintendent the need for reimbursement.   

Only those items for which there is itemized documentation may be reimbursed.  However, at its discretion, the board may pay 
such expenses on a per-diem basis, as long as such does not exceed the amount permitted for state employees.  If the state 
travel reimbursement schedule is used, travel shall be reimbursed at the IRS or state rate of reimbursement (See State Travel 
Reimbursement Act) according to mileage indicated on an Oklahoma map. 

Travel expenses and other related expenses of prospective employees for sponsored visits to the school district shall be paid at 
the discretion of the board under the same guidelines as those for school employees. 

FACULTY MEAL REIMBURSEMENT 

For the purpose of reimbursing necessary travel expenses of employees and members of the board, the Board of Education 
shall follow the legislated guidelines. 

The employee or board member shall present itemized and documented receipts for each expenditure which is to be 
reimbursed.  In compliance with state law, such documentation will be equal to or greater than the requirements specified by 
law for state employees in the State Travel Reimbursement Act. 

Travel expenses and other related expenses of prospective employees for sponsored visits to the school district shall be paid at 
the discretion of the board or under the same guidelines as those for school employees. 

FACULTY FRINGE BENEFITS 

The Board of Education, understanding the benefits of providing fringe benefits in a cost-effective manner, provides a 
“cafeteria” plan for the purchase of such benefits by each employee.  Health and accident insurance, cancer insurance and 
annuities are available on a payroll deduction plan.  Also, retirement paid by the employer on behalf of the employee is made 
on a pre-tax basis. 

The district will pay the cost of the district’s health care plan for any faculty member working six (6) or more hours per day and 
who chooses to participate in the district’s plan.  If the faculty member elects not to participate in the district’s health care plan 
they will be eligible for the following.  In lieu of Insurance an employee can choose not to participate in the Health Care Plan. 
The in lieu amount is 69.71 for Certified Employees and 189.69 for Support Staff per month.  

 

 



8 
 

FACULTY SICK LEAVE 

General  

Ten (10) days of sick leave shall be allowed for each ten-month employee each year.  Those certified employees who are 
employed for twelve-months will receive twelve (12) sick leave days per year.  Eleven-month employees shall receive eleven 
(11) sick days annually.  Sick leave is cumulative up to sixty (60) days.  Sick leave is interpreted as the time when sickness keeps 
a teacher from being present to conduct his or her regular daily classroom work because of pregnancy or personal illness or 
illness of a spouse, parent of either spouse, child, or brother or sister of either spouse, or any other person whose relationship 
to the teacher is such to justify the teacher’s absence. 

If for any reason the Board of Education or the Superintendent believes this benefit is being abused, a statement of illness from 
a doctor may be required to justify granting of sick leave. 

Retirement Credit for Unused Sick Leave 

The district will maintain accurate and up-to-date information concerning unused sick leave for purposes of teacher retirement 
credit.  In accordance with state law and the regulations of the Oklahoma Teacher Retirement System, the total creditable 
service of a member who retires or terminates employment and elects a vested benefit may include up to 120 days of unused 
sick leave for retirement credit. 

Child Care Leave 

In accordance with state law and if approved by the Board of Education, a teacher who takes no more than 90 days without pay 
to care for the teacher’s child during the first year of the child’s life shall receive full credit toward retirement for those days 
missed if the teacher pays Oklahoma Teacher Retirement System the full contribution on the salary which would have been 
received.  The teacher shall also receive credit for those days in computing experience for salary. 

References:  70 O.S. 5-117 (Section 68, School Law Book, 1997) 70 O.S. 6-104 (Section 141, School Law Book, 1997) Amended by 
SB 66, 1995 Legislative Session SB 1033, 1998 Legislative Session 

Transfer of Unused Sick Leave 

Upon approval of the Board of Education, any individual teacher who wishes to donate one or more days of his or her unused 
sick leave to another teacher may do so.  The teacher wishing to donate leave shall put the request in writing, giving the name 
of the teacher to whom the days are to be transferred and the number of days to be transferred. 

Teachers may donate sick leave to a fellow teacher who is pregnant, recovering from childbirth, suffering from an extraordinary 
or severe illness, injury, impairment or physical or mental condition which has caused or is likely to cause the teacher to take 
leave without pay or to terminate employment. 

The Board of Education may approve or reject the request for transfer.  The Superintendent will notify the donating teacher 
and the receiving teacher when such transfers have been approved.  Any days transferred but not used during the same school 
year will revert to the ownership of the donating teacher. 

*Sick Leave may not be donated for the purpose of another teachers “Teacher Retirement”.  If the employee earned the sick 
leave then they may count it towards their allowable credit for years of service. 

ABSENCES 

The Principal should be informed as to the reason for the dates of all absences. 

At the earliest possible moment that a teacher is unable to meet his/her teaching obligations he/she will inform the 
Superintendent.  If it is necessary for a teacher to be absent from the classroom due to an emergency, inform the administrator 
how long the absence will be and the reason, so that the classroom may be covered.  The office is to be notified upon your 
return. 

In your absence, a substitute will be notified, and he or she will do the best possible job to complete the lessons, which you 
have left for them to initiate.  It is therefore important that you leave lesson plans, which are suitable to your absence, with the 
directions clear and with the materials accessible to them. 



9 
 

Teachers will inform the Principal or designee before 7:15 a.m. if he/she will be absent.  Your daily schedule, keys and roll book 
should be left with the Superintendent so that they can be used by your substitute.  If you have a duty, you should also note 
your assignment so that your station will be supervised.   

If a staff employee is going to be absent he/she must fill out an Application for Approval of Absence from Duty.  These can be 
found in the Principal or Superintendent Office.  These forms must be approved by the Principal or Superintendent before the 
absence (If you know ahead of time).  If you are absent due to an emergency or sickness, you will fill out the forms upon your 
return. 

SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS 

The Board of Education supports the concept that when a teacher is absent, the teacher’s class should be assigned to a regular 
teacher employed by the district or a substitute teacher.  The principal will assign to that classroom the person who is most 
appropriate for the education of the students.  Each teacher may recommend a substitute to cover the class. 

Another teacher in the school district may be assigned to that class at no cost or a cost agreed upon between the district and 
the teacher. 

In compliance with state law, no substitute teacher shall be employed for more than seventy (70) days during a school year 
unless he/she holds a valid teaching certificate.  Individuals who do not hold a valid certificate but have a bachelor’s level 
college degree may serve a total of 100 days during any school year.  A noncertified teacher may teach no more than twenty 
(20) days during the year in the same assignment.  However, such restrictions will not apply if the substitute is employed to 
teach special education and if no certified teachers are available and students would otherwise be denied instruction. 

References:  70 O.S. 6-105 - A.G. Opinion 80-112 – HB 2000, 2000 Legislative Session 

FACULTY PERSONAL BUSINESS LEAVE  

In compliance with 70 O.S. 6-104, the school district shall provide for all teachers three noncumulative days for personal 
business leave, upon the request of the teacher. 

Requests for personal business leave shall be made in writing and in advance when possible.  If not possible, then the written 
request should be filed within one day after returning to work.  For such an absence, the district will deduct from the teacher’s 
pay no more than the salary paid the substitute teacher. 

FACULTY EMERGENCY LEAVE 

The Board of Education shall provide not more than two days each year for emergency leave.  These days shall not be 
chargeable to sick leave and will not be cumulative.  The term emergency shall be defined as a situation or occurrence of a 
serious nature, developing suddenly and unexpectedly, and demanding immediate attention.  Emergency leave shall be granted 
at the discretion of the Superintendent.  The school district will not pay the substitute teacher. 

References:  70 O.S. 6-104 (Section 141, School Law Book, 1997) 

FACULTY OTHER LEAVE 

Jury Leave 

The school district shall grant a teacher or other employee leave for jury service.  When an employee serves on a jury, he or she 
has the option to use accrued sick leave during their absence from work, or they can sign over the check received for serving on 
the jury to Lane School District. 

Military Leave 

Military leave will be granted in accordance with state law with tenure and retirement protected. 

Professional Leave 

When approved by the board, teachers will be allowed professional absences without loss of pay or other leave days. 



10 
 

References:  70 O.S. 6-104 (Section 141, School Law Book 1997) – 70 O.S. 6-105 (Section 144, School Law Book, 1997) – 44 O.S. 
209 (Section 734, School Law Book, 1997) – 72 O.S. 48 (Section 735, School Law Book, 1997) 

DUTIES OF THE INSTRUCTORS 

1. Conduct classroom instruction. 
2. Formulate individualized instructional programs and materials within the scope of the school’s curriculum. 
3. Provide counseling service to students concerning classroom activities.  Cooperate with the counselors when 

applicable. 
4. Assist with extra-curricular activities when requested. 
5. Keep an accurate attendance record (tardy and absences) for all classes. 
6. Supervise the conduct of students in the classroom and on the school campus. 
7. Perform assigned duties when they are scheduled. 
8. Make every effort to promote school spirit and high morale. 
9. Remain in the classroom when classes are in session unless there is an emergency; if an emergency occurs, 

immediately inform the office. 
 

DRESS CODE 

All staff is expected to dress in a manner that is proper to the business setting of the school.  Teachers shall dress professionally 
for the school day and at all school activities during the school year.  Casual wear may be worn on school spirit days and field 
trips. 

All staff employees will have no nose rings, nose studs, lip studs, tongue studs or eyebrow rings.   Remember the parents are 
placing their children in our hands.  We must have high standards when working around children.  People do notice your 
appearance.  We want parents to know their children are safe here at Lane School. 

TELEPHONE CALLS/CELL PHONES 

Employee will not be called from their classes to answer phone calls unless it is an emergency.  The message will be taken and 
delivered to the teacher so she/he may return the call at her/his first available free time.  All staff keep calls to a minimum.  If 
you need to make a call, please do so when you are not teaching; it would be best to wait until break and not in front of the 
students.   

SALE OF ITEMS FOR PERSONAL GAIN ON SCHOOL PROPERTY 

No employee will be selling any item for personal gain, such as; Candles, Scentsy, Avon, Amway, Zeal, homemade items, etc., 
without the approval of the Superintendent or Principal. 

ADULT MEALS 

All staff employees will pay for each meal at the point of service on a daily basis, or you may pay ahead for meals.  Checks may 
be made out to Lane Public School. Charging for meals will not be allowed.  The meal price for Lunch is $3.95, and breakfast is 
$1.89.  Meal prices may change due to State Regulations.    

CLASSROOM MAINTENANCE 

Teachers should impress upon students the importance of keeping our school neat and clean.  Each student should leave the 
room so that it will be ready for the next class.  Teachers should not allow any marking or cutting on desks. 

FACULTY MEETING 

Faculty meeting will be scheduled as needed.  Teachers should avoid all scheduling conflicts for teachers meeting.    

PARENT-TEACHER CONFERENCE DAYS 

 Parent-Teacher conference will be on school days from 3:30 p.m. until 9:30 p.m.  Parent-Teacher Conference days for the 
2021-2022 School Year will be September 23, 2021 and February 10, 2022.  Teachers should avoid all conflicts with these dates. 

 



11 
 

CLASSROOM COVERAGE 

Teachers should stay in the classroom with their students at all times.  This is important for the maintenance of discipline.  
Should a teacher need to leave the classroom for an emergency, the office should be notified so that someone may be sent for 
coverage of his classroom.                                

RESPONSIBILITY IN THE HALLS 

Teachers should stand by or be near their doors or assigned area from 7:45 – 8:00, between classes, and after school is 
dismissed to assist in maintaining order in the hallways.  Students should never run or loiter in the hall. If any teachers see a 
student misbehaving in the halls or in any other part of the school outside of the classrooms at any time, they should take 
action to stop the misbehavior.  Do not assume that this is not your responsibility if the student is not in your classroom.  We all 
need to work together at all times to maintain school morale and discipline. 

CAMPUS PASSES 

The Lane School campus is closed.  A student is not to leave the school campus at any time during the school day except on a 
pass from the Superintendent’s office.  Leaving school without proper permission is not excusable and, consequently, is 
considered to be truancy.  Any student who must leave school for a doctor appointment or other excusable reason must first 
sign out on the Student Checkout sheet in the school office. 

APPOINTMENTS 

If possible, all appointments should be made for after school.  If for any reason other than illness at school, a student must 
leave the campus, his parent or guardian must call or write a request giving the time and the necessity for absence. 

CLASSROOM MANAGEMENT AND PROCEDURES 

Teachers should handle their own disciplinary problems as much as possible.  Should a teacher feel it necessary to administer 
corporal punishment, they should take the student to the Principal’s office first, then a parent should be called.  When a 
discipline case is sent to the office, a misconduct slip should be filled out and sent with the student or mailed to the parent. 

 

Discipline must be consistent from day to day so that students will know what to expect.  Be friendly with your students, but 
always remember that they must respect you as a teacher. 

Students that are sent to the Principal’s office for disciplinary reasons are an indication that the teacher wishes the Principal to 
handle the case. Therefore, the teacher should understand that their responsibility in the matter ceases and the decision as to 
the extent and nature of the punishment is the Principal. 

DISCIPLINE 

Occasional breaches of conduct are to be expected; it is the policy to handle these cases in such a manner as to keep these 
violations at a minimum.  Referrals should never be postponed until the situation is out of hand.  If should be stated that 
positive means of correction are always better than negative. 

In case of student misconduct all teachers should try to handle their own discipline problems as much as possible.  Generally 
speaking, teachers will continue to have better control and more respect from students if they do not make a practice of 
referring too many cases of misconduct to the office. 

Have a specific plan for each day.  Keep your students busy and productive.  Have necessary materials ready to use.  Explain in 
details your expectations and course requirements.  Have your classroom rules posted and enforce them.  Make clear the 
consequences of deviation from expected classroom behavior, but be sure that the results are enforceable by you, not the 
Principal.  The teacher can control most classroom discipline.  Only hard-core cases or cases where all your methods are 
exhausted should be referred to the office. 

A teacher may temporarily remove a student from class when unable to communicate effectively with that student.  The 
student must be sent directly to the office and not just sent out of the class.  At no time, however, will a teacher tell a student 
that they are permanently expelled from a particular class. 



12 
 

If a teacher has not been informed by the next school day of the disciplinary action taken, then the teacher should contact the 
Principal as soon as possible and consult with him/her concerning the situation. 

The office is the last resort; use it wisely.  Make sure you have a valid reason for sending a student to the office, as action will be 
taken. 

DISCIPLINE POLICIES 

The discipline policies followed in the Lane Schools are formulated directly from the school laws of Oklahoma, section 124, 652 
and 381.  These policies have been adopted by the Lane Board of Education and are adhered to by all school personnel. 

Section 124, control and discipline of child:  the teacher of a child attending a public school shall have the same right as the 
parent or guardian to control and discipline such child during the time the child is in attendance or in transit to or from the 
school or any school function transit to or from the school or any school function authorized by the school district or classroom 
presided over by the teacher. 

Section 652, ordinary force for discipline for children permitted: provided, however, that nothing contained in this act shall 
prohibit any parent, teacher or other person using ordinary force as a means of discipline, including but not limited to spanking  
or paddling. 

Section 381, pupils suspension appeal:  any pupil who is guilty of immorality or violations of the regulations of a public school 
may be suspended by the superintendent or teacher of such school, which suspension shall not extend beyond the current 
school semester and the succeeding semester; provided, the pupil suspended shall have the right to appeal from the decision of 
such superintendent or teacher to the Board of Education of the district, which shall, upon a full investigation of the matter, 
determine the guilt or innocence of the pupil and its decision shall be final.  This is a policy adopted by the Lane Board of 
Education. 

TEACHER’S PROCEDURE FOR REPORTING ABSENCES 

The classroom teacher initiates all attendance figures and information.  Thus it becomes the teacher’s responsibility to check 
the roll very carefully each period and make sure his/her attendance report is accurate.  Check attendance the first few minutes 
of each period. 

Tardy will be handled according to procedures outlined in the student handbook.  Please refer to this handbook for the 
information. 

EXAMINATIONS 

All teachers will observe the scheduled examination periods; 5
TH

 – 8
TH

 academic classes will give semester test. 

Each teacher will keep all students in the classroom for the entire testing period. 

Semester examinations will not be given in advance of the scheduled testing time without prior approval of the superintendent.  

School activities will not be scheduled which will cause a student to be absent from the semester examinations. 

TEST RECORDS 

A cumulative record is maintained for showing test records and scholastic records for all pupils.  These confidential records are 
available to the teachers in the office of the superintendent. 

 

 

 

ASSEMBLIES 



13 
 

During all assemblies, teachers are to be present to serve in a supervisory capacity.  This is not “free time” for teachers.  
Teachers are to assist with the orderly dismissal of students from the gym when the assembly is over. 

CURRICULUM 

Changes in curriculum, which you feel would be beneficial to the educational development of the student body at Lane Public 
School, should be referred to the department heads in your curriculum areas.  This should be the responsibility of the total staff 
to lend their expertise in their areas.  We can only advance and better our curriculum through your input.  Updated curriculum 
guides should be on file for each class you are assigned to teach. 

STORAGE, INVENTORY AND ORDERING TEXTBOOKS 

Each teacher is to store books in their own classroom.  At the end of the school year, they should present to the superintendent 
an inventory of their books and after checking the pre-enrollment number, then request for additional copies. 

TEXTBOOKS 

Before textbooks are issued to students, teachers should make sure that all books are numbered and that they have the School 
Name in each book.  When books are issued be sure that each student enters their name in the books.  Keep a copy of the 
Number that was assigned to each student. 

The teacher is responsible for making sure that the students understand that any damage, loss, or misuse of the textbook will 
be charged to the student.  In those classes where textbooks are not issued to the student but are left on the bookshelf for 
student use, it is the teacher’s responsibility to inspect those books after each class to make sure that they are not misused, and 
that they are all returned. 

STUDENT INJURY 

If a student is injured, report such injury to the office immediately.  The supervising teacher must then fill out an injury report 
and turn it into the office. 

EMPLOYEE INJURY 

If an employee is injured, report such injury to the Superintendent immediately.  An injury report must be filled out within the 
first twenty-four hours and kept in the office. 

PURCHASING FROM ACTIVITY FUNDS 

Activity funds are school funds; they have no relation to special federal funds or district funds.  Money collected in the name of 
the school or school group must be deposited in the activity fund.   

Any time money from this fund is to be used; a requisition and purchase order must be filled out and signed by the activity 
sponsor and the superintendent BEFORE ANY PUCHASES CAN BE MADE.  Purchases from this fund are on a charge basis only.  
After a purchase is made, turn the invoice received into the office. 

STAFF WORKROOM 

Teachers are encouraged to use the workroom during their prep periods and for refreshments.  Staff is not encouraged to take 
students to the workroom area.  If a student comes to the workroom to visit, then you should go out and visit with the student 
rather than visit within the workroom itself.  Students are not permitted to use the copiers.  Contact the office if copies are 
needed during class. 

AUDIO VISUAL 

Audio-visual materials not stored in the classroom will be checked in and out of the library.  Please return them immediately 
after using them. 

 

 



14 
 

FACULTY EVALUATION 

The Board of Education believes that the primary purpose of the  teacher appraisal should be for personal development and the 
improvement of teaching.  Therefore, this appraisal shall be an on-going process, important for beginning teachers, but equally 
as important for teachers with experience.  The Board further believes that as teachers appraise their present performance and 
set goals for future performance, they gain in personal confidence and stature in their profession. 

Appraisal procedures shall be designed to help teachers define their areas of greatest strength as well as the areas in which 
improvement is needed.  Plans will be made to capitalize on those strengths.  Procedures will be set up to help those who need 
improvement.  The appraisal shall not be used for merit rating or merit pay.  Improvement of teaching is the goal. 

 

In compliance with state law, standards of performance and conduct shall be provided to each teacher on or before April 10
 

each year.  Each teacher is to sign a statement verifying he or she received the standards. 

In determining whether or not the professional performance of a teacher is adequate, these standards shall be considered. 

References: 70 O.S. 6-101.21 (Section 124, School Law Book, 1997) 

FACULTY REDUCTION IN FORCE 

In the event it becomes necessary to reduce the faculty (professional staff) because of diminished resources, decline in 
enrollment, consolidation of programs or positions, elimination of programs, or other circumstances determined by the Board 
of Education, the following philosophy will prevail: 

“The school district exists to provide the very best quality of education possible for the student.  Therefore, the Board of 
Education will determine which professional faculty members can best serve the needs of the student.” 

The position, or program, will be the determining factor for what will be eliminated.  The Board of Education will attempt to 
reduce faculty first by normal attrition and, second, by the following: 

1. Nonlicensed faculty will be dismissed first. 
2. Licensed faculty will be dismissed second. 
3. Probationary/Licensed faculty will be dismissed by certification requirements, competence as determined by required 

evaluation, and longevity within the district. 
4. Licensed faculty will be dismissed according to certification requirements, longevity within the district, highest degree 

attained or hours above that degree, and competence as determined by the required annual evaluation. 
5. Career faculty will be dismissed according to certification requirements, longevity within the district, highest degree 

attained or hours above that degree, and competence as determined by the required annual evaluation. 
6. Temporary (substitute) employment and re-employment of above indicated faculty will be in reverse order of 

dismissal if that individual is available when needed. 

References:  A.G. Opinion 80-197 – A.G. Opinion 81-288 – A. G. Opinion 79-351 

GRADING AND REPORT CARDS 

The Board of Education believes that a thorough, well-documented and accurate system of grading will result in more accurate 
and more equitable grades among students.  Relative consistency of individual teachers and among the staff as a whole is 
desirable. 

Report cards will be given to students on a timely schedule. 

 

 

 

 



15 
 

REGULATION GRADING AND REPORT CARDS 

All teachers are requested to use the following system of grading: 

A = 90 – 100 

B = 80 – 89 

C = 70 – 79 

D = 60 - 69 

F = 59 and below. 

All students should have at least two daily grades each week.  Each teacher is to turn in failure notices to the office on Monday 
after each 4 ½ of each nine-week period.   The office will mail the notices. 

No grade penalty will be assessed against a student’s academic record for misconduct in class.   

At least eighteen grades for each student should be in the grade book for each nine-week period.  Grades will be put into the 
MAS System via the internet, see office personnel for login and passwords.  No student will be exempt from semester tests.  All 
tests will be given on the test date only (except due to illness). 

Report Cards 

As a means of communicating with parents, report cards shall be issued at the end of each nine weeks. 

HOMEWORK 

The Board of Education defines homework as a responsibility that the student undertakes independently, whether at home or 
outside of class periods in the school.  The Board further believes that any homework given should be to supplement, 
complement and reinforce classroom teaching and learning. 

The homework assignment should be left to the discretion of the individual teacher.  Certain classes will require more frequent 
homework than others.  Students are expected to complete homework assignments. 

CLASS INTERRUPTIONS 

The Board of Education believes strongly that the educational material presented in the classroom is the most important 
ingredient of a student’s school day.  It also believes that many education support services which may interrupt a class period 
could be accomplished better, and would allow more time for education, if handled at another time or place. 

Therefore, the Board supports the concept that all class interruptions should be kept to a minimum.  The superintendent and 
the principals should monitor such interruptions to determine that they are necessary, brief and infrequent. 

ACTIVITIES AND ATTENDANCE RELATING TO INSTRUCTION 

The Board of Education believes that attendance in regularly scheduled classes is a key factor in student achievement and that 
absences from those classes represent a loss of educational opportunity.  However, the Board also believes that the extra-
curricular programs of the school district and coordinated field trips which enhance instruction have value as well and that such 
activities should be encouraged for the development of well-rounded citizens. 

The Board shall support extra-curricular activities and approved field trips and at the same time direct administrators and 
teachers to minimize absenteeism from regular classes in providing students with such opportunities. 

The Board expects to ensure that the educational program will be protected from student activities of questionable educational 
value.  The principal shall determine participation based on the contribution made by the activity to the school’s educational 
goals. 



16 
 

Student and staff involvement shall be maintained in the formation, organization, chartering, regulating and funding of the 
activities in the program. 

Reference:  State Dept. of Education, Standards for Accreditation of Elementary, Middle, Secondary and Area Vocational and 
Technical Level Schools, 1994, p.83. 

REGULATION ACTIVITIES AND ATTENDANCE 

Teachers wishing to place a school activity of any kind on the school calendar shall clear the activity and the time with the 
principal.  To avoid possible conflicts, the activities should be approved as early as possible.  A list of students who would miss 
any class while on any activity must be listed and approved by the principal by 1:45 p.m. on the day preceding the activity. 

REGULATION TEN-DAY ABSENCE RULING 

Regulations concerning attendance and activities are designed to aid students so that maximum learning can occur.  Consistent 
classroom attendance assists students in developing strong work habits, responsibility and self-discipline.  The goal of the Board 
of Education is to facilitate a balanced education for each student.  With this in mind, the following attendance/activities 
regulations have been established. 

1. The superintendent and the local board shall annually review the scheduling of activities so that minimal interruptions 
occur in the instructional program of a student. 

2. The maximum number of absences for activities which removes the student from the classroom shall be ten (10) for 
any one-class period in the school year.  State and national levels of school-sponsored contests are excluded.  The 
criteria for participating in such contests must be submitted in writing by local school sponsors and approved by the 
board. 

3. The board shall appoint an internal Activities Review Committee at the beginning of the school year. 
4. The superintendent shall be responsible for maintaining an addendum to the attendance records that apply to this 

regulation. 
5. If a parent or a student feels that a miscalculation of absences has occurred, a complaint may be registered.  To 

register a complaint, a signed, written complaint shall first be filed with the superintendent.  If It is not resolved; the 
complaint shall be filed with the board for final determination. 

Reference:  Required by State Dept. of Education Accreditation Department 

ILLEGAL USE OF E-MAIL MESSAGING 

According to Oklahoma law, it shall be unlawful for a person to initiate an electronic mail message that the sender knows, or 
has reason to know, does any of the following: 

 Misrepresents any information in identifying the point of origin or the transmission path of the electronic mail 
message. 

 Does not contain information identifying the point of origin or the transmission path of the electronic mail message or 

 Contains false, malicious, or misleading information which purposely or negligently injures a person. 

It shall also be unlawful for any person to sell, give, or otherwise distribute or possess with the intent to sell, give, or distribute 
software which is primarily designed as follows: 

1. For the purpose of facilitating the falsification of electronic mail transmission information or other routing 
information. 

2. Has only limited commercially significant purpose or use other than to facilitate the falsification of e-mail transmission 
information or other routing information. 

3. Is marketed by that person or another acting with (and with the person’s knowledge) for use in facilitating 
falsification of e-mail transmission information or other routing information. 

Reference: HB 1410, 1999 Legislative Session (15 O.S. 776.1) 

 

 



17 
 

GUN-FREE SCHOOLS 

In order to provide a safe environment for students and staff of this school district, the board prohibits the possession of 
dangerous weapons and replica or facsimiles of dangerous weapons. If an employee has a concealed weapon license, the 
weapon must be concealed in their locked vehicle.   

The Law 

It shall be unlawful for any person, except a peace officer or other person authorized by the board, to have a firearm or weapon 
in his/her possession n any public school property or while in any school bus or vehicle used by the school for transportation of 
students or teachers. 

A gun or knife designed for hunting or fishing purposes kept in a privately owned vehicle and properly displayed or stored as 
required by law shall be in violation of the provisions of this policy, provided such vehicle containing said gun or knife is driven 
onto school property only to transport a student to and from school and such vehicle does not remain unattended on school 
property. 

Any person violating the provisions of this law shall upon conviction be guilty of a felony punishable by a fine not to exceed five 
thousand dollars ($5,000), and imprisonment for not more than two years.  Students violating this policy may be subject to 
expulsion and/or reported to the county sheriff. 

Interpretation of the Law 

Dangerous weapons, including but limited to firearms, are a threat to the safety of students and staff of this school district.  In 
addition, possession of dangerous weapons, or replicas or facsimiles of dangerous weapons, disrupts the educational process 
and interferes with the normal operation of the school.  Possession by any student or employee of a dangerous weapon or a 
replica or facsimile of a dangerous weapon while on school property, at a school sponsored activity or on a school bus or 
vehicle is prohibited. 

A dangerous weapon includes, all knives, guns and any other object that can be considered as a weapon used to threaten harm 
or is used to harm any person. 

An exception to this policy may be granted for students or employees participating in an authorized curricular or extracurricular 
activity or team involving the use or demonstration of a dangerous weapon, or replica or facsimile of as dangerous weapon.   
For this exception, written prior approval by the principal, in consultation with the superintendent of schools is required. 

Rights of due process for all students and rights of disable students must be observed in accordance with applicable law. 

Reference 21 O.S. 1280-1, Section 1031, School Law Book 1997 

REGULATION GUN-FREE SCHOOL AND DANGEROUS WEAPONS 

Any student in possession of a dangerous weapon, or replica or facsimile of a dangerous weapon, in violation of this school 
district’s policy may be placed under emergency suspension from school, pending an investigation of the incident by the 
appropriate school or legal authorities.  Students who violate this policy may be suspended from school and all activities for any 
period of time up to the maximum period authorized by law.  Additionally, school administrators may seek to file criminal 
charges against the student. 

Any employee in possession of a dangerous weapon, or replica or facsimile of a dangerous weapon, in violation of this school 
district’s policy may, pursuant to applicable board policy, may be placed under immediate suspension from duties pending an 
investigation of the incident by the appropriate school or legal authorities and may be dismissed or subjected to or other 
disciplinary action as deemed appropriate by the superintendent or the board of education.  In addition, the school district 
employee who willfully or negligently fails to enforce this policy are subject to disciplinary action, which may include dismissal.  
Any disciplinary action for any employee, including dismissal will be in accordance with any Board policy and any negotiated 
agreement which is applicable to the employee. If an employee has a concealed weapon license, the weapon must be 
concealed in their locked vehicle. 

 If a teacher or other school employee has a reasonable suspicion to believe that a student is in possession of a dangerous 
weapon or a replica or facsimile of a dangerous weapon, the teacher or employee shall immediately investigate the matter and 
shall confiscate such weapon or replica or facsimile of a dangerous weapon found if this can be accomplished without placing 



18 
 

any students or staff in jeopardy.  The teacher or employee shall immediately notify the principal or the principal’s designee of 
the situation. 

If the teacher or other school employee has reasonable suspicion to believe that any employee or other person is in possession 
of a dangerous weapon or replica or facsimile of a dangerous weapon in violation of school policy, he/she shall immediately 
report the matter to his/her immediate supervisor or the superintendent of schools or his designee. 

If the principal or the designee learns that a student or employee is believed to be in possession of a dangerous weapon or 
replica or facsimile thereof, the principal or designee shall observe the following procedure: 

1. Immediately investigate the matter and contact the police, if appropriate. 
2. If not already confiscated by an employee of the school and if it can be accomplished without risk of injury, the 

principal or designee should take possession of the dangerous weapon or replica or facsimile thereof. 
3. Notify the superintendent of school or his/her designee. 
4. In case of a student, notify his/her parents/guardian. 
5. Cooperate fully with the police. 
6. Transfer confiscated weapon to the policy department. 

Except as may be required by law for disabled students, any student in possession of a dangerous weapon or replica or 
facsimile thereof shall not be eligible for placement in any alternative education program, intervention program or be eligible to 
transfer to another school district in lieu of suspension. 

A student who has been suspended from another school district because of the possession of a dangerous weapon or replica or 
facsimile thereof shall not be accepted as a transfer student into this school. 

Rights of due process for all students and rights of disable students will be observed in accordance with applicable law and the 
board of education policies. 

DRUG-FREE WORK PLACE 

In recognition of the clear danger resulting from drug abuse and in a good faith effort to promote the health, safety, and 
welfare to employees, students, and the community as a whole, it shall be the policy of the Board of Education to provide a 
drug-free workplace in compliance with the Drug-Free Schools and Communities Act Amendment of 1989 (P.L. 101-226). 

Employees are hereby notified that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled 
substance is prohibited in all workstations in the school district.  Such action is prohibited by any employee during that 
employee’s work hours or in the performance of any duties for the school district. 

Employees are further notified that, as a condition of their employment, they are required to abide by these requirements and 
that violation of any requirement will result in appropriate action, probation, suspension, or termination.   Additionally, it shall 
be the responsibility of the employee to report to the district any and all convictions of a criminal drug statute violation 
occurring in the workplace no later than five days following such conviction.  Appropriate personnel action shall follow such 
disclosure within 30 days of such notice. 

Because it is the policy of the Board of Education to promote prevention, information about a drug-free awareness program will 
be made available to inform employees about (1) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, (2) the district policy of 
maintaining a drug-free workplace; (3) available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs, and (4) 
penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in the workplace. 

It is a requirement of the Board of Education that each current employee shall be notified of this policy in writing and future 
employees shall be notified in writing upon employment.  This statement shall be published in other appropriate documents for 
proper distribution and posted at appropriate work sites. 

Compliance with standards of conduct as stated in this policy is mandatory. 

References: 40 O.S. 551 (Section 758, School Law Book, 1997) 

 

 



19 
 

DRUG SCREENING 

It is the policy of the Board of Education to comply with the Omnibus Transportation Testing Act of 1991 and to establish 
programs that help prevent accidents and injuries resulting from misuse of alcohol and controlled substances by drivers of 
commercial vehicles.  This policy and the regulations that follow apply to all school employees holding a Commercial Driver’s 
License and using school vehicles. 

Every employee of this school district needs to understand the dangers of drug and alcohol abuse and be aware of new federal 
requirements concerning substance abuse. 

Policy Objectives 

1. To create and maintain a safe, drug-free environment for all employees. 
2. To encourage any employee with a dependence on, or addiction to, alcohol or other drugs to seek help in overcoming 

the problem. 
3. To reduce problems of absenteeism, tardiness, carelessness and/or other unsatisfactory matters related to job 

performance. 
4. To reduce the likelihood of incidents of accidental personal injury and/or damage to students, property, equipment or 

buses. 

Implementation 

The board will not tolerate employees who use, posses, manufacture, distribute or make arrangements to distribute illegal 
drugs while at work or on school district property.  Further, outside conduct of a substance abuse-related nature which affects 
an employee’s work is prohibited.  The board insists that all employees report to work without any alcohol or illegal or mind-
altering substances in their systems. 

Employees must inform their supervisor when they are legitimately taking medication which may affect their ability to work, in 
order to avoid creating safety problems and violating the federal laws. 

Reference:  Printed materials, State Department of Education, February 1995 and undated materials of the State Department of 
Education. 

REGULATION DRUG SCREENING 

Enforcement of the drug screening policy requires that employees transporting students in school vehicles be tested on a 
random basis.  The Board reserves the right to require all employees to submit; at any time an employee is transporting 
students to drug tests to determine the presence of prohibited substances. 

Employees will undergo testing at scheduled physical examinations once a year and on a random basis without advance notice.  
Employees may be tested at any time the superintendent has reasonable cause to request testing.  The district will pay for all 
requested tests.  Once the results of the test are available, the board has the final decision as to personnel actions to be taken.  
A positive result is just cause for immediate termination of employment. 

The Superintendent reserves the right to contact necessary authorities to search desks, cabinets, tool boxes, vehicles, including 
personal vehicles brought on school property, bags or any property at the school or in vehicles when the Superintendent has 
reasonable cause to believe an employee has violated alcohol and drug policies. 

Violation of these rules, including by testing positive, will subject the employee to discipline, including discharge.  Refusal to 
cooperate with the Superintendent/authorities in any test or investigation will result in discipline, including discharge as 
appropriate under federal and state laws. 

 

 

 

 



20 
 

 

REGULATION DRUG TESTING 

General Information 

Notice to Employees:  The Superintendent or designee shall, before performing an alcohol or controlled substance test, notify 
the employee that the test is required. 

Alcohol Concentration:  No employee shall report for duty or remain on duty requiring the performance of safety-sensitive 
functions while having an alcohol concentration of 0.04 but more than 0.02 cannot return to work until at least 24 hours have 
passed and a new test shows the alcohol concentration has dropped below 0.02 

Behavior or Appearance:  No employee shall report to duty requiring the performance of safety-sensitive functions or remain 
on such duty if exhibiting characteristics through behavior or appearance of alcohol or other controlled substance use. 

Alcohol Possession:  No employee shall be on duty or operate a school-owned vehicle while the employee possesses alcohol or 
other controlled substances. 

On-Duty Use:  No employee shall use alcohol or other controlled substances while performing safety-sensitive functions. 

Pre-Duty Use:  No employee shall perform safety-sensitive functions for four (4) hours after using alcohol or other controlled 
substances. 

Alcohol Use Following Accidents:  No driver who has an accident while performing safety-sensitive functions shall use alcohol 
for eight (8) hours following the accident, unless the driver has been given a post-accident test. 

Test Procedures:  Testing may be conducted by the employer, outside contractor, a consortium or any other entity. 

1. Alcohol Testing:  A Certified Breath Alcohol Technician (BAT) will use evidential breath test devices (Bets) with the 
following capabilities: 

a. Printing three copies of each test result. 
b. Numbering each test consecutively. 
c. Processing an air blank (test of ambient air) with printed record. 
d. External calibration 
e. Distinguishing alcohol from acetone at a 0.02 concentration. 

2. Controlled Substance Testing: “Drugs” or illegal substances containing the following: 
Amphetamine/Methamphetamine, Cannabinoids (Marijuana), Cocaine metabolites, Opiates (Heroin, Morphine, or 
Codeine), PCP (Phencyclidine) will all be screened.  A medical technician trained in urine sample collection in an 
approved location will take samples.  Samples will be transported to a HAS (formerly NIA) laboratory to be tested.  
Results of the test will be given to a Medical Review Officer (MRO) who will determine disposition. 
 
If the district has actual evidential knowledge that an employee is guilty of alcohol concentration above 0.04 or 
greater, alcohol possession, pre-duty use of alcohol or controlled substances, or demonstrates behavior or 
appearance of alcohol or other controlled substance use, the district shall not permit the employee to perform or 
continue to perform the safety-sensitive function. 
 
No employee shall refuse to submit to alcohol or controlled substance post-accident testing, random test, reasonable 
suspicion tests, return to duty test or follow-up tests. 
 

REQUIRED TESTING 
 
At a minimum the district shall purchase or have access to an evidential breath test device.  More invasive testing 
techniques may be required by the district at no cost to the employee. 
 
Pre-employment and Pre-Duty Testing:  Prior to the first time an employee performs safety-sensitive functions; the 
employee shall undergo testing for alcohol/controlled substances.  The district may test during the hiring process, just 
before starting the safety-sensitive function or both. 
 



21 
 

Post-Accident Testing:  As soon as practical during the 8 hours following an accident involving a school-owned vehicle, 
the district shall test the driver for the presence of alcohol and controlled substances.  Post-accident testing will be 
required if  

a. There is a fatality. 
b. One or more persons require medical treatment away from the accident scene. 
c. One of the vehicles must be towed from the scene. 
d. The driver receives a citation arising from the accident. 

If the test is not administered within two (2) hours following the accident, the school district must prepare and maintain on file 
a record stating why the test was not promptly administered.  After eight (8) hours has passed, the district must cease attempts 
to administer the test and record who the district was unable to test.  An employee who is subject to post-accident testing who 
leaves the scene of an accident without a valid reason prior to submission to such test may be deemed by the district to have 
refused to submit to testing. 

Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to require a delay of necessary medical attention for injured persons or seeking of 
assistance in responding to the accident.  The district shall provide drivers with necessary post-accident information, 
procedures and instructions prior to the driver operating a vehicle, so that drivers will be able to comply with these 
requirements. 

Random Testing of Employees Transporting Students: 

The district shall, at various times, randomly select employees subject to random drug testing for an unannounced alcohol 
testing or controlled substance test.  The selection of employees to be testing shall be by a scientifically valid method so that 
each employee shall have an equal chance of being tested each time testing occurs. 

1. The dates for the unannounced testing of randomly selected employees shall be spread reasonably throughout the 
year. 

2. The number of employees to be tested shall equal an annual rate of 50% for controlled substances and 25% for 
alcohol of the total number of such employees employed by the district or as specified by governing agencies. 

3. The district shall require that each employee who is notified of selection for random testing to proceed to the testing 
site immediately. 

Reasonable Suspicion Testing 

The district shall require any employee subject to drug testing to submit to an alcohol test or test for controlled substances 
when the district has reasonable suspicion to believe the employee has violated the prohibitions in this regulation. 

1. The district’s determination that reasonable suspicion exists shall be based on specific, contemporaneous, 
particularly observations concerning the behavior, appearance, speech or body odors of the employee.  The required 
observations shall be made by a supervisor who is trained in detecting the symptoms of alcohol and/or controlled 
substance misuse. 

2.  Alcohol and/or controlled substance testing is authorized only if the observations are made during or just proceeding 
the period of the workday.  The covered employee may be required to undergo reasonable suspicion testing while 
the employee is working (or while the driver is driving, just before the employee performs his/her safety sensitive 
function, or just after he/she has driven. 

Return to Duty Testing 

The district requires that before an employee returns to duty requiring the performance of a safety-sensitive function after 
engaging in conduct prohibited by these regulations, the employee shall be suspended without pay and shall undergo a return-
to-duty alcohol or controlled substance test and be qualified to resume the safety-sensitive function.  Employees who test 
positive a second time will be terminated. 

 

Follow-up Testing 

Following a determination that an employee is in need of assistance in resolving problems associated with alcohol or controlled 
substance misuse, the district will ensure that the employee is subject to unannounced follow-up alcohol/controlled substance 
testing as directed by a substance abuse professional. 



22 
 

Maintenance of Records 

The district shall maintain records of its alcohol/controlled substance misuse prevention program.  The period of retention for 
these records shall be as follows: 

1. Five years: 
a. Records of employee alcohol/controlled substance tests with positive results. 
b. Documentation of refusals to take required tests. 
c. Calibration tests for EBTs (evidential breath test devices) 
d. Employee evaluation and referrals. 

2. Two years: Records relating to the collection process and training. 
3. One year: Records of negative test results. 

Reference:  Printed materials, Transportation Section, State Dept. of Education, 1996. 

FELONY RECORDS SEARCH 

The Board of Education acknowledges its responsibility to seek employees who are qualified in every respect.  Therefore, the 
board believes it should avail itself of means and methods provided by the Oklahoma Legislature to assist in the selection of 
employees.  It is the policy of this board to require a signed release form all prospective employees allowing a felony records 
check to be conducted as authorized by Oklahoma law.  The records check may be initiated by the district’s written request, 
through the superintendent, to the State Department of Education. 

The Oklahoma State Law requires a background and fingerprint check on all new employees, the fingerprint check will be 
conducted through the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation. 

If the applicant for employment meets all other criteria for employment in this district, the applicant may be employed on a 
temporary basis for up to sixty (60) days pending receipt of the felony records search results.  

 

FELONS/SEX OFFENDERS AND EMPLOYMENT 

The Board of Education shall require every person or business having a contract with the school district to perform certain work 
to submit to the district a signed statement confirming that the person or business has complied with state law concerning 
felons and sexual offenders.  This requirement applies to those performing work on a full-time or part-time basis that would 
otherwise be performed by school district employees.  Such statement shall declare that no employee working on the school 
premises under the authority of the business has either been found guilty of (1) a felony offense (unless ten years has elapsed 
or the employee has received a pardon for the offense) or (2) is currently registered under the provisions of the Oklahoma Sex 
Offenders Registration Act. 

In accordance with state law, the board shall dismiss or not reemploy, unless a pardon has been issued, any teacher, support 
employee, or administrator who, during the term of employment, is convicted of any sex offense subject to the sex offenders 
registration act of any state or the federal sex offender registration provisions or who is convicted of any felony offense. 

The Board understands that it is unlawful for any person registered pursuant to the Oklahoma Sex Offenders Registration Act to 
work with or provide services to children or to work on school premises, or for any person to knowingly and willfully allow such 
employment.  Upon conviction, the violator shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and may also be liable for civil damages. 

Reference:  SB 1394, 1998 – Legislative Session – HB 3144, 1998 Legislative Session – SB 588, 1999 Legislative Session – 70 O.S. 
6-101.22 (Section 125, School Law Book, 1998) – 57 O.S. 589 (Section 1042.1, School Law Book, 1998) 70 O.S. 6-101.41 (Section 
135, School Law Book, 1998) 

 

 

 

 



23 
 

GRIEVANCE/COMPLAINT PROCEDURE 

The Board of Education wishes to make the school workplace as positive and productive for faculty and staff as possible.  
Therefore, the board hereby establishes a procedure for employees to have individual concerns or grievances relating to their 
terms and conditions of employment addressed in a professional and orderly fashion. 

This procedure is designed to solve individual problems on as low a level as reasonable and as quickly as feasible in an attempt 
to prevent minor problems from becoming major ones.  The final authority in resolving such grievances is the Board of 
Education. 

 

REGULATION GRIEVANCE/COMPLAINT PROCEDURE 

Purpose 

The purpose of this procedure is to secure at the lowest possible level equitable solutions to issues that may arise with respect 
to an employee’s terms and conditions of employment. 

Definitions 

1. A “grievance is a claim by an employee that there has been a violation, misinterpretation or misapplication of an 
established board policy or established district administrative regulation that has specifically affected that employee’s 
terms and conditions of employment. 

2. The “grievant” is the employee making the claim. 
3. “Days” shall mean the days when the school district central office is open for business. 

Procedure 

1. Level I – Informal Resolution ---Immediate Supervisor 
An employee with a grievance shall first discuss the concern individually with the immediate supervisor 
within ten (10) days of the alleged violation, citing the specific policy or regulation alleged to have been 
violated, with the objective of resolving the grievance informally.  No written record will be made.  
However, a memo signed by both parties giving the date of the meeting shall be prepared. 

2. Level II –Formal Resolution—Immediate Supervisor 
a. If the employee is not satisfied with the discussion of the grievance at Level 1, the employee may file 

the grievance with the immediate supervisor in writing, using the official form which is a part of this 
procedure, within five (5) days of the Level I meeting. 

b. The immediate supervisor shall schedule and hold a meeting with the grievant within five (5) days after 
receipt of the written grievance and shall transmit a written decision to the grievant within five (5) 
days of the meeting. 
 

3. Level III – Formal Resolution – Superintendent 
a.  If the grievant is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance at level II, he or she may file an 

appeal with the Superintendent in writing, using the official grievance form which is a part of this 
procedure, within five (5) days of the Level II response. 

b. The Superintendent of the Superintendent’s designee shall schedule and hold a meeting with the 
grievant within ten (10) days after receipt of the appeal and shall transmit a written decision to the 
grievant within five (5) days of the meeting. 

4. Level IV – Formal Resolution – Board of Education 
a.  If the grievant is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance at Level II, he or she may file an 

appeal with the Board of Education in writing, using the official grievance form which is a part of this 
procedure, within five (5) days of the Level III response. 

b. The Board will hear the appeal at its next regularly scheduled meeting or a special meeting which has 
been called for that purpose within forty-five (45) days of the receipt of the appeal.  The Board shall 
transmit its written decision to the grievant within five (5) days of the meeting.  The decision of the 
Board shall be final and non-appealable. 

 



24 
 

General Provisions 

1. The grievant shall have sole responsibility for pursuing the grievance through all levels and within the time limits 
specified in these procedures. 

2. Failure at any level of this procedure to appeal to the next level within the specified time limits shall be deemed 
to be acceptance by the grievant of the decision at that level. 

3. Failure at any level of this procedure to respond to a grievance within the specific time limits shall permit the 
grievant to appeal to the next level. 

4. Time limits at any level may be extended by mutual agreement, and such agreements shall be made in writing 
and placed in the record for that grievance. 

5. A grievance which arises from an action of an authority above the level of immediate supervisor may be initiated 
at Level III of this procedure. 

6. Evidence and testimony presented by the grievant at any level of this procedure shall be limited to that which 
was presented at previous levels. 

7. Copies of official grievances, all documents, communications and records dealing with the processing of a 
grievance will be filed in a separate grievance file and will not be kept in the personnel files of the grievant. 

8. No reprisals shall be taken against the grievant or other participants in the grievance procedure by reason of 
such participation. 

SEXUAL HARASSMENT 

Employees and students of this school district have a right to be free from sexual harassment and a hostile environment. 

Sexual harassment violates Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, and amended by the Civil Rights Act of 1991.  Any employee or 
student who is subjected to such harassment, including a hostile environment, or who has knowledge of such harassment, 
should report it to an administrator who is responsible for complaint investigation.  The Administrator will take steps for further 
action. 

Employees must be free to carry out job duties and students must be free to learn in an environment which treats them with 
respect and is not allowed to be fraught with sexual hostility.  This sexual harassment can exist in overt sexual advances or in 
allusion through words, gestures, body positions, body proximity, writings, electronic mail or any other means of 
communication. 

A hostile work environment is defined as an environment which limits or precludes a reasonable employee or student from 
working to his/her maximum potential.  The existence of a hostile work environment shall be decided only after a full review of 
all relevant circumstances; provided, it shall be a hostile work environment if any employee complains about behavior in 
writing and such behavior continues or is allowed to continue. 

TRANSFER AND RELEASE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

It shall be the policy of the Board of Education to comply with State and Federal laws concerning the dissemination of 
confidential student information.  Thus, no teacher shall reveal any information concerning any child obtained in his or her 
capacity as a teacher, except as may be required in the performance of his or her contractual duties.  However, such 
information may be furnished to the child’s parent or guardian upon request. 

References:  70 O.S. 6-115 (Section 155, School Law Book, 1997) – 51 O.S. 24A.16 (Section 553, School Law Book, 1997) 

PARENTAL INSPECTION OF SEX EDUCATION MATERIALS 

The Superintendent of schools or his or her designee shall review all materials and curriculum used in the teaching of sex 
education, including programs, textbooks or tests.  After such review, and at least once per year, the Superintendent or 
designee shall notify parents of their right of inspection of the materials and curriculum and of the right of any student to be 
allowed not to participate in the programs. 

A letter containing the information about the rights of parental inspection and student nonparticipation will be mailed to the 
parent or guardian of each student eligible for the curriculum, materials, or program.  Such notification should be mailed no 
later than ten days before the curriculum or program is to take place. 

Any materials used by the school district in the teaching of sex education shall always include the teaching of abstinence. 



25 
 

References:  HB 1072, effective November 1, 1995 – 70 O.S. 11-105.1 (Section 249.1 School Law Book, 1997 – 70 O.S. 11-106 
(Section 250, School Law Book, 1997) 

REGULATION HANDLING BLOOD BORNE PATHOGENS 

In accordance with the policy of the Board of Education, the following regulations and procedures contain guidelines for 
cleaning and disposal of body fluids.  For the purpose of this regulation, the term “body fluids” shall include reference to blood, 
semen, feces, urine, and vomit, drainage from scrapes and cuts, and respiratory secretions such as nasal discharge. 

1. Wear gloves.  All personnel will wear disposable latex gloves during the cleanup and disposal of any of the body 
fluids listed above.  When in doubt about material, assume it to be a body fluid.  After any material is removed 
and disposed, the gloves should be destroyed or disposed. 

2. If gloves are not available and contact with body fluids or open wounds is necessary, hands should be carefully 
washed as follows: 
a. Use hot water and liquid soap with vigorous washing under running water for at least 10 seconds. 
b. Dry hands thoroughly with a paper towel.  Use the paper towel to turn off the faucet and discard the towel 

in a proper container. 
c. Use hand lotion if desired.  CAUTION: Dry, cracked hands provide openings in the skin for bacteria to enter. 

3. A 1 to 10 solution of household bleach and water may be stored in proper containers in areas where soap and 
water are not readily available.  The solution may be used in cleaning body fluid spillage and hands if soap and 
water are not available following the cleanup. 

4. Materials used in the cleanup of body fluids or suspected body fluids will be sealed in a plastic bag and discarded 
in appropriate trash containers.  Soiled clothing articles, including sanitary napkins will be sealed in plastic bags 
and discarded.  Other non-disposable cleaning items such as mops, towels, buckets and other items will be 
thoroughly rinsed in the bleach and water solution or carefully washed in hot, soapy water. 

5. Personnel will use the same procedures for washing non-disposable cleaning equipment as for handling body 
fluids and soiled clothing or other personal apparel. 

6. Sanitary absorbents may be used to clean spilled body fluids.  The absorbent should be swept up or vacuumed.  
Carpets should be shampooed with a germicidal rug shampoo.  Sweeping or used vacuumed bags should be 
sealed in a plastic bag for disposal.  Brooms, dustpans and vacuum brushes should be washed in a solution of 
one part bleach to ten parts water. 

7. Any liquid disinfectant used in cleaning floors, equipment or materials should be discarded in a suitable and 
appropriate sewage drain. 

8. Clothing, towels and similar cleaning equipment or materials should be washed in hot, soapy water with one-half 
to one cup of bleach added to the wash water. 

9. Custodians and sanitation personnel should wear latex disposable glove during any cleaning operation where the 
possibility of encountering body fluid exists whether or not the fluid is touched. 

10. Careful hand washing is the single most effective method of preventing the spread of contagious diseases.  
Hands should be washed in hot, soapy water before and after any cleanup operation. 

11. A copy of these routine procedures for sanitation and hygiene when handling body fluids will be provided to 
each employee and must be followed when appropriate and necessary. 

 

References: U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration, 29 CFR Part 1910.1030 

                       Oklahoma Dept. of Labor and Oklahoma Statutes, Title 40, Section 401 – Printed materials, “Blood Borne  

                        Pathogens”, Andrea Kunkel, at the office of Rosenstein, Fist and Ringold 

 

 

 

 

 



26 
 

EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK 

 

I have received a Lane School Employee Handbook and have been given an opportunity to ask any questions that I may have.  I 
understand I am expected to read and follow all provisions of the Lane School Certified and Support Employee Handbook. 

 

Employee Signature             Date      

 

Superintendent Signature             Date      

 

 

REGULATION DRUG SCREENING CONSENT FORM 

I have read the Drug Screening Policy and Drug Screening Regulation, and agree to abide by the Board’s drug and alcohol rules.  
I agree to submit to drug and alcohol tests based upon regulation of drug screening as a condition for my initial or continued 
employment.  I authorize any laboratory or medical provider to release test results to this school district, its board and it’s 
Superintendent. 

I expressly authorize the board to release any test related information, including positive results, to the Oklahoma 
Unemployment Compensation Commission or other government agency that is investigating my employment or the 
termination thereof. 

I understand that this agreement in no way limits my right to terminate my employment or be terminated in accordance with 
federal and state law. 

 

Employee Signature:           Date:       

 

Superintendent Signature:         Date:      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



27 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

Absences………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….8 

Academic Field Trips………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..3 

Activities and Attendance Relating to Instruction…………………………………………………………………………..15 

Appointments…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………11 

Attendance at Teacher’s Meeting…………………………………………………………………………………………………….3 

Assemblies………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………13 

Audio Visual…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….13 

Bomb Threat Procedures………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….5 

Campus Passes……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….11 

Class Interruptions………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….15 

Classroom Coverage……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….11 

Classroom Maintenance………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….10 

Classroom Management and Procedures………………………………………………………………………………………..11 

Correspondence and Communication……………………………………………………………………………………………….3 

Curriculum………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………13 

Discipline…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………11 

Discipline Policies…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….12 

Dress Code………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………10 

Drug Screening……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….19 

Drug Screening Consent (Form)……………………………………………………………………………………………………..26 

Drug Testing…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..19 

Drug-Free Work Place…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….18 

Duties of the Instructors………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..10 

Emergency Leave…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….9 

Emergency Plans and Fire Drills………………………………………………………………………………………………………..4 

Emergency Plans and Bomb Threats…………………………………………………………………………………………………5 

Emergency Telephone Numbers……………………………………………………………………………………………………….6 

Emergency/Evacuation Plan……………………………………………………………………………………………………………..4 

Employee Handbook………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………26 

Employee Injury………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………13 

Examinations…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..12 



28 
 

Extra Curricular ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..3 

Faculty Cooperative Efforts……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….4 

Faculty Evaluation…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………14 

Faculty Fringe Benefits……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………7 

Faculty Line of Authority…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………6 

Faculty Meal Reimbursement…………………………………………………………………………………………………………7 

Faculty Meeting……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..10 

Faculty Other Leave…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………9 

Faculty Personal Business Leave………………………………………………………………………………………………………9 

Faculty Professional Growth……………………………………………………………………………………………………………7 

Faculty Reduction in Force…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….14 

Faculty Salary Schedule……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………7 

Faculty Sick Leave……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………8 

Faculty Teacher Contracts……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….4 

Faculty Teacher Ethics…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….2 

Faculty Travel and Expense Reimbursement…………………………………………………………………………………..7 

Felons/Sex Offenders and Employment………………………………………………………………………………………..22 

Felony Records Search…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..22 

Field Trips………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..3 

Grading and Report Cards……………………………………………………………………………………………………………..14 

Grievance/Complaint Procedure…………………………………………………………………………………………………..23 

Gun-Free School and Dangerous Weapons……………………………………………………………………………………17 

Blood Borne Pathogens…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………25 

Homework…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….15 

Illegal Use of E-Mail Messaging……………………………………………………………………………………………………..16 

Inclement Weather Procedures………………………………………………………………………………………………………5 

Length of Work Day………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..2 

Make Up Work……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..11 

Meals……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………10 

Parental Inspection of Sex Education Materials…………………………………………………………………………….24 

Parent/Teacher Conference Days…………………………………………………………………………………………………10 

Purchasing From Activity Funds……………………………………………………………………………………………………13 

Regulation Faculty Standards of Conduct and Performance…………………………………………………………..1 



29 
 

Regulation Grievance/Complaint Procedure……………………………………………………………………………….23 

Responsibility In The Halls……………………………………………………………………………………………………………11 

Sale of Items for Personal Gain…………………………………………………………………………………………………….10 

School Visitors……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….6 

Sexual Harassment……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….24 

Sick Leave……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….8 

Staff Lounge………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….13 

Storage, Inventory and Ordering of Text Books…………………………………………………………………………….13 

Student Injury……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….13 

Substitute Teachers………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..9 

Teacher Plan Book…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..3 

Teacher’s Procedure for Reporting Absences…………………………………………………………………………………12 

Telephone Calls………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………10 

Ten-Day Absences Ruling (Student)………………………………………………………………………………………………..16 

Test Records…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..12 

Textbooks……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….13 

Transfer and Release of Confidential Information…………………………………………………………………………..24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


